



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

MONDAY, THE 6th DAY OF JULY, 2026

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

WRIT PETITION NO: 11917 OF 2022

Between:

1. The Guntur Police Co-Operative House Building Society Limited, Guntur (Regd. No. 1-2303/74), Kakani Road, Guntur - 522001. Rep. by its Incharge President/ Vice President. Mr. Thupakula Venkateswara Rao, S/ o. T. Rangaiah, 69 years, R/o. H.No. 15-14-153, Srikanth Nagar, Near RTC Colony, GUNTUR -522001. ✓
2. Mr. Thupakula Venkateswara Rao, S/o. T. Rangaiah, Age 69 years, R/o. H.No. 15-14-153, Srikanth Nagar, Near RTC Colony, GUNTUR - 522001. ✓
3. Konatam Venkatachalapathi Rao, S/o. K. Venkataratnam (Late), 72 years, R/o. D.No. 6-13-17 & 18, Arundelpet, 13/3, Guntur (A.P.) Pin- 522 002. ✓
4. Gaddam Penchala Naidu, S/o. Gaddam Naraiah, 72 years, R/o. 6/1, Chandramouli Nagar, Beside Viswambara Apartments, Chandramouli Nagar, Guntur (A.P.) Pin. 522 007, ✓
5. Vuyyala Syam Vara Prasad, S/o. Vuyyala Joseph, 66 years, R/o. H.No. 5-54-86/1, 6/18 Lane, Brodipet, Guntur, A.P. Pin - 522 002. ✓
6. Sk. Mohammad Ismael, S/o. Sk. Adam Saheb, 72 years, R/o. 9th Line, Ponnur Road, Guntur, A.P. Pin.522 003. ✓
7. Kondru Babu Rajendra Prasad, S/o. Kondru Jeevaratnam, 72 years, R/o. H.No. 53-7-995, Gandhi Nagar, R.T.C. Colony, Guntur-522 001 A.P. ✓

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Minority Welfare Department, Secretariat Buildings, Thullur, Guntur District. ✓
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Thullur, Guntur District. ✓
3. The Andhra Pradesh State Wakf Board, Rep. by its Chief Executive officer, Imdad Ghar, 4th and 5th Floor, Kaleswara Rao Market, Vijayawada, A.P. ✓
4. The Chief Commissioner, Land Administration, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Gollapudi, Vijayawada. ✓
5. The District Collector, Guntur District, Guntur. ✓
6. The Tahsildar, Guntur East Mandal, Guntur District. ✓

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or order or direction more particularly one in the nature WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of Respondents in issuing the Gazette Notification 26 dated 28-06-1962 to the extent of serial number 874 pertaining to Sy no 499 and 500 Guntur only, as Waqf properties without following due procedure, without the authority and the action of the other Respondent authorities in keeping these lands in prohibitory list without correcting the errors as illegal, unconstitutional and consequently set aside the impugned Gazette Notification 26 dated 28-06-1962 to the extant of serial number 874 pertaining to Sy. No. 499 and 500 Guntur with consequential effects of deleting from prohibitory list etc; ✓

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents especially R1 and R2 to act upon the representation made by the petitioner latest one being on.17-01-2022 in the light of the report of The District Collector dated. 01-02-2019 regarding Sy.nos.499 and 500 Guntur; ✓

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent 1 and 3 to produce the file regarding original Survey Report of year 1956 with all annexures which was the basis for the impugned Gazette 26 dated 28-6-1962;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated: 24.03.2026, 09.04.2026, 24.04.2026 & 08.05.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. PONNADA SREE VYAS, Advocate for the Petitioners and of GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE for the Respondent No.1 and of GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.2, 4, 5 & 6 and of Sri. SHAIK KHAJA BASHA, Advocate for the Respondent No.3;

The Court made the following ORDER:

Time granted earlier for filing report is extended further for a period of two (02) weeks.

Post on 03.08.2026 for filing report.

Delete the matter from the caption 'for appearance'.

**SD/- R.SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. PONNADA SREE VYAS, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT] ✓
3. Two CCs to GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT] ✓
4. One CC to Sri. SHAIK KHAJA BASHA, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC] ✓
5. The Section Officer, Posting Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RC, J

DATED:06.07.2026.

POST ON 03.08.2026

ORDER

WP.No.11917 of 2022

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

